507069111 01/11/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7115947

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARIUS RUEFENACHT	01/11/2022
HANS WUNDERLI	12/20/2021
MARKUS GAUGLER	12/15/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SONOVA AG
Street Address:	LAUBISRÜTISTRASSE 28
City:	STÄFA
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	8712

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17529347

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)563-1460

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3105631458

Email: cslavin@hsh-iplaw.com

Correspondent Name: CRAIG SLAVIN
Address Line 1: PO BOX 341689

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78734

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2010-048 (E19058.US)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: CRAIG A SLAVIN	
SIGNATURE:	/Craig A. Slavin/
DATE SIGNED: 01/11/2022	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 6

source=E19058US-Declarations-Recorded#page1.tif source=E19058US-Declarations-Recorded#page2.tif source=E19058US-Declarations-Recorded#page3.tif

PATENT 507069111 REEL: 058625 FRAME: 0511

source=E19058US-Declarations-Recorded#page4.tif
source=E19058US-Declarations-Recorded#page5.tif
source=E19058US-Declarations-Recorded#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 058625 FRAME: 0512

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR US UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION

Attorney Docket No.: 2010-048 (E19058.US)

As a below-named inventor, I hereby declare that:

this declaration is directed to the application entitled:

RECHARGEABLE HEARING DEVICES AND CHARGERS FOR USE WITH SAME

(check only one item below)

[] attached hereto,

OR

[X] filed on 18 November 2021 as United States Application Number or PCT International Application Number 17/529,347.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention (the "Invention") in the above-identified application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

WHEREAS, new and useful improvements have been made by the undersigned as described in the above-identified application (the "Application").

Sonova AG, a Corporation of Switzerland having its principal place of business at Laubisrütistrasse 28, CH-8712 Stäfa, Switzerland, (the "Assignee") has acquired from me the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Application, and in and to any patents (collectively the "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which I acknowledge, I hereby confirm that I have sold, assigned, and transferred to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application and any other application claiming priority rights from the Application; any reissues, re-examinations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights").

I warrant that I have not assigned the Rights to a party other than Assignee, and, to my knowledge, the Rights are unencumbered. I also agree to not sign any writing or do any act

Page 1 of 2

For applications filed under AIA (on or after September 16, 2012)

conflicting with the assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyments of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation, post-grant, or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights.

I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee.

I authorize the Assignee or its representatives to insert the application number of the Application when known.

This assignment may be executed in counterpart.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this declaration and assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Legal Name of Inventor: Marius Rüfenacht

Signature of Inventor: 1

Date: 01/11/2022

[] Signatures of additional inventors on attached sheet(s)

Notice to Inventor(s): A person may not execute this declaration unless that person has reviewed and understands the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims.

Notice to Inventor(s): A person may not execute this declaration unless that person is aware of the duty to disclose to the US Patent and Trademark Office all information known to the person to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR US UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION

Attorney Docket No.: 2010-048 (E19058.US)

As a below-named inventor, I hereby declare that:

this declaration is directed to the application entitled:

RECHARGEABLE HEARING DEVICES AND CHARGERS FOR USE WITH SAME

(check	conly one item below)
[]	attached hereto,
OR	

[X] filed on **18 November 2021** as United States Application Number or PCT International Application Number **17/529,347**.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention (the "Invention") in the above-identified application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

WHEREAS, new and useful improvements have been made by the undersigned as described in the above-identified application (the "Application").

Sonova AG, a Corporation of Switzerland having its principal place of business at Laubisrütistrasse 28, CH-8712 Stäfa, Switzerland, (the "Assignee") has acquired from me the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Application, and in and to any patents (collectively the "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which I acknowledge, I hereby confirm that I have sold, assigned, and transferred to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application and any other application claiming priority rights from the Application; any reissues, re-examinations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights").

I warrant that I have not assigned the Rights to a party other than Assignee, and, to my knowledge, the Rights are unencumbered. I also agree to not sign any writing or do any act

PATENT REEL: 058625 FRAME: 0515 conflicting with the assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyments of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation, post-grant, or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights.

I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee.

I authorize the Assignee or its representatives to insert the application number of the Application when known.

This assignment may be executed in counterpart.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this declaration and assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Legal Name of Inventor:	Hans Wunderli
Signature of Inventor: _	/Hans Wunderli/
Date:	20.12.2021

[] Signatures of additional inventors on attached sheet(s)

Notice to Inventor(s): A person may not execute this declaration unless that person has reviewed and understands the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims.

Notice to Inventor(s): A person may not execute this declaration unless that person is aware of the duty to disclose to the US Patent and Trademark Office all information known to the person to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR US UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION

Attorney Docket No.: 2010-048 (E19058.US)

As a below-named inventor, I hereby declare that:

this declaration is directed to the application entitled:

RECHARGEABLE HEARING DEVICES AND CHARGERS FOR USE WITH SAME

(check	conly one item below)
[]	attached hereto,
OR	

[X] filed on **18 November 2021** as United States Application Number or PCT International Application Number **17/529,347**.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention (the "Invention") in the above-identified application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

WHEREAS, new and useful improvements have been made by the undersigned as described in the above-identified application (the "Application").

Sonova AG, a Corporation of Switzerland having its principal place of business at Laubisrütistrasse 28, CH-8712 Stäfa, Switzerland, (the "Assignee") has acquired from me the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Application, and in and to any patents (collectively the "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which I acknowledge, I hereby confirm that I have sold, assigned, and transferred to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application and any other application claiming priority rights from the Application; any reissues, re-examinations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights").

I warrant that I have not assigned the Rights to a party other than Assignee, and, to my knowledge, the Rights are unencumbered. I also agree to not sign any writing or do any act

PATENT REEL: 058625 FRAME: 0517

For applications filed under AIA (on or after September 16, 2012)

conflicting with the assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyments of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation, post-grant, or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights.

I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee.

I authorize the Assignee or its representatives to insert the application number of the Application when known.

This assignment may be executed in counterpart.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this declaration and assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Legal Name of Inventor: Markus Gaugler

Signature of Inventor: /Markus Gaugler/

Date: 15.12.2021

RECORDED: 01/11/2022

[] Signatures of additional inventors on attached sheet(s)

Notice to Inventor(s): A person may not execute this declaration unless that person has reviewed and understands the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims.

Notice to Inventor(s): A person may not execute this declaration unless that person is aware of the duty to disclose to the US Patent and Trademark Office all information known to the person to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Page 2 of 2